O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DAIRYING & FISHERIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 172.
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24TH February 2015

MILK PRODUCTION
172. PROF. RAVINDRA VISHWANATH GAIKWAD:
SHRI S.R. VIJAYAKUMAR: 
SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE              कृषि मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the average of milk yield of the milch cattle in the country is far below the world average; 
(b) if so, the reasons therefor; 
(c) the per capita availability of milk at present, State-wise; 
(d) the efforts made by the Government for setting up of hi-tech dairies to boost milk production so far; and 
(e) the details of mechanism available for ensuring availability of quality milk in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE 

(SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA)
(a) & (b) As per Animal Husbandry Statistics average productivity of milch cattle in the country was 1385 kg per year during 2012-13 (1388 kg per year during 2013-14) as against world average of 2318.7 kg per year during 2012-13 (FAO); since about 60% of the Nation’s cattle are non descript with low genetic potential for milk production. Moreover, the prevalent farm management system in the country is low input - low output, as 70% of cattle are reared by small and marginal farms and the Landless.
(c) State-wise per capita availability of milk during 2013-14, is given at Annexure-I.
(d) & (e) In order to boost milk production and ensure availability of quality milk in the country, Government of India is implementing following schemes: a) National Programme for Bovine Breeding & Dairy Development; b) National Dairy Plan and c) Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme.
******

Annexure
Statement referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 172 for 24.2.2015
State –wise Per Capita Availability of Milk during 2013-14
	  S. No.
	States/UTs
	2013-14 (gm/day)

	1
	Andhra Pradesh
	413

	2
	Arunachal Pradesh
	93

	3
	Assam 
	69

	4
	Bihar 
	195

	5
	Chhattisgarh
	130

	6
	Goa 
	98

	7
	Gujarat 
	506

	8
	Haryana
	800

	9
	Himachal Pradesh
	461

	10
	Jammu & Kashmir
	302

	11
	Jharkhand
	146

	12
	Karnataka
	272

	13
	Kerala
	203

	14
	Madhya Pradesh
	349

	15
	Maharashtra 
	219

	16
	Manipur
	80

	17
	Meghalaya
	84

	18
	Mizoram
	40

	19
	Nagaland
	95

	20
	Odisha
	122

	21
	Punjab 
	980

	22
	Rajasthan
	572

	23
	Sikkim 
	200

	24
	Tamil Nadu
	280

	25
	Tripura
	95

	26
	Uttar Pradesh
	318

	27
	Uttarakhand
	418

	28
	West Bengal 
	145

	29
	A&N Islands 
	84

	30
	Chandigarh 
	101

	31
	Dadra & N. Haveli
	98

	32
	Daman & Diu
	10

	33
	Delhi 
	39

	34
	Lakshadweep
	219

	35
	Puducherry
	111

	 
	All India
	307



